1
CDA2 – PHMR – xml file template
GENERAL XML beginning
<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8"?>
<?xml-stylesheet type="text/xsl" href="cda.xsl"?>
• cda.xsl is in the same folder as the xml file, so that Explorer can make the rendering
HEADER
1- All documents begin with the root element ClinicalDocument which contains one

in PHMR
• the title does not need to be the same as the display name provided with the
document type code
7- The effectiveTime is the document creation time, when the document first came into
being.
<effectiveTime value="20080501123333-0500"/>
• Where the CDA document is a transform from an original document in some other
format, the effectiveTime is the time the original document is created.
• Date and times are coded per HL7 adoption of ISO8601.
• All PHMR documents authored by direct input to a computer system should record
an effectiveTime that should be (=optional) precise to the second
• The effectiveTime shall include a time zone if more precise than to the day
4
8- confidentialityCode is a required contextual component of CDA and represents the
level of confidentiality of the information in the document (see table or
<confidentialityCode code="N" codeSystem="2.16.840.1.113883.5.25"/>
• the value expressed in the header holds true for the entire document, unless
overridden by a nested value.
• The coding strength for this element is Coding With Extensions (CWE)
• The codeSystem refers to an HL7 OID that contains the code
(http://wiki.hl7.de/index.php/2.16.840.1.113883.5.25)
9- LanguageCode: PHMRs must be readable by medical practitioners, caregivers, and
patients
<languageCode code="en-US"/>
• Form is: nn-CC
5
• nn:  legal ISO-639-1 language code in lower case.
(http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_ISO_639-1_codes)
• CC: ISO-3166 country code in upper case. (https://www.iso.org/obp/ui/#search)
10- The recordTarget represents the person whose chart this document belongs to.
Typically this is the patient who is also the subject of the report, although the subject
can be a tissue sample, fetus, etc.